A ~ WANARRIR kA

1 BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMm1o31uiv
FECEIVED

2 | COMMISSIONERS

Arizona Corporation Commission

3 | DOUG LITTLE - Chairman DOQCHKETED Ty L -8 By 29
BOB STUMP

4 | BOB BURNS JUL 0 8 2016 AZ CORP COHHISSION
TOM FORESE e - DOCKET CONTRCL

5 | ANDY TOBIN DOCKETED 1Y 5

6 N @

7 | IN THE MATTER OF THE COMMISSION’S DOCKET NO. E-00000J-14-0023
INVESTIGATION OF VALUE AND COST OF

8 | DISTRIBUTED GENERATION. STAFF’S REQUEST FOR

o EXTENSION OF TIME

10 The Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission™) Staff respectfully requests a brief

11 { extension of time to file its initial brief in this matter. The deadline for filing the initial brief is
12 | Monday, July 11, 2016. Reply briefs are due on July 29, 2016. Staff requests an extension‘fo file its
13 | initial brief only until July 20, 2016 in this matter. While Staff is making this requéii on its behalf
14 | only because of an extremely heavy workload in the last month, and in particular the last two i&eeks,
13 | Staff would not oppose any other party receiving the same extension of time to file their initial brief
16 [ should they need it.

17 Staff counsel assigned to this case have had major resource commitments with respect to
18 | several pending rate cases and a settlement agreement in the last few weeks, Open Meeting items,
19 | several issues involving the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (“FERC”) and the Federal
20 | Communications Commission (“FCC”), a bankruptcy proceeding involving a utility regulated by the
21 | Commission, two rulemaking proceedings, an upcoming settlement meeting in this case and other
22 [ contested matters before the Commission.

23 Staff is not asking for an extension to file its reply brief but intends to file that brief by the
24 || current deadline of July 29, 2016. Thus, no party should be prejudiced by Staff’s request, because
25 || Staff will file its initial brief well before the reply briefs are due and in a manner that does not affect

26 || or delay the overall schedule in this case if the extension is granted.

27

28




WHEREFORE, Staff respectfully requests an extension of time to file its initial brief on July

[\

20, 2016 for the reasons set forth above.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 8" day of July, 2016.

Maurcen A. Scbtt, Senior Staff"Counsel”

Matthew Laudone, Attorney
Legal Division

Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

(602) 542-3402

DWW

=R S R = ) S ¥ ]

10 | Original and thirteen (13) copies of the foregoing
filed this 8" day of July, 2016 with:

11
Docket Control

12 | Arizona Corporation Commission

1200 West Washington Street

13 | Phoenix, Arizona 85007
HearingDivisionServicebvEmail@azce.gov

14
Copy of the foregoing emailed this 8" day of July, 2016, to Parties with Consent to Service
15 | By Email; and mailed Via First Class Mail, Monday, July 11, 2016, to:

16 | Dillon Holmes Court S. Rich
Clean Power Arizona Rose Law Group pc
17 || 9635 North 7" Street #47520 7144 East Stetson Drive, Suite 300
Phoenix, Arizona 85068 Scottsdale, Arizona 85251
18 | dillon{@cleanpoweraz.org crich(@roselawgroup.com
Consented to Service by Email Attorney for the Alliance for Solar Choice
19 Consented to Service by Email
Garry D. Hays
20 | The Law Offices of Garry D. Hays, PC Richard Adkerson
2198 E. Camelback Road, Suite 305 Ajo Improvement Company
21 | Phoenix, Arizona 85016 333 N. Central Avenue
Attorney for Arizona Solar Deployment Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2189
22 | Alliance
Timothy M. Hogan
23 | C. Webb Crockett Arizona Center for Law in the Public Interest
Patrick J. Black 514 W. Roosevelt
24 | Fennemore Craig, PC Phoenix, Arizona 85003
2394 East Camelback Road, Suite 600 thogan@aclpi.org
25 | Phoenix, Arizona 85016 rick(@votesolar.org
Attorneys for Freeport Minerals briana@votesolar.org
26 | and AECC ken.wilsonf@westernresources.org
werockett@fclaw.com cosuala@earthjustice.org
27 | pblack@fclaw.com mhiatt@earthjustice.org
Consented to Service by Email Consented to Service by Email
28




wm bk W

e 3

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

Craig A. Marks

Craig A. Marks, PLC

10645 North Tatum Boulevard
Suite 200-676

Phoenix, Arizona 85028
Craig.Marks@azbar.org

Consented to Service by Email

Meghan H. Grabel

Osborn Maledon, PA

2929 North Central Avenue, Suite 2100
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
mgrabel@omlaw.com
gyaquinto{@arizonaic.org

Consented to Service by Email

Daniel W. Pozefsky, Chief Counsel
Residential Utility Consumer Office
1110 West Washington, Suite 220
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
dpozefsky@azruco.gov

Consented to Service by Email

Lewis Levenson
1308 E. Cedar Lane
Payson, Arizona 85541

Jennifer A. Cranston

Gallagher & Kennedy, PA

2575 E. Camelback Road, 11th Floor
Phoenix, Arizona 85016-9225
jennifer.cranston(@gknet.com

Consented to Service by Email for Grand
Canyon State Electric Cooperative

Association, Inc.

Also Attorney for AEPCO and Dixie Escalante
Rural Electric Association, Inc. who have not
consented to Email service

Michael W. Patten

Timothy J. Sabo

Jason Gellman

Snell & Wilmer LP

One Arizona Center

400 E. Van Buren, Suite 1900

Phoenix, Arizona 85004

Attorneys for Ajo Improvement Company,
Morenci Water and Electric Company, Trico
Electric Cooperative, Inc., Tucson Electric
Power Company, and UNS Electric, Inc.

Gary Pierson

Arizona Electric Power Cooperative, Inc.
P.O. Box 670

1000 S. Highway 80

Benson, Arizona 85602

Thomas A. Loquvam

Thomas L. Mumaw

Melissa M. Krueger

Pinnacle West Capital Corporation
400 N. 5t Street, MS 8695

Phoenix, Arizona 85004

Attorneys for Arizona Public Service
Company
thomas.logquvam(@pinnaclewest.com
Consented to Service by Email

Charles C. Kretek, General Counsel
Columbus Electric Cooperative, Inc.
P.O. Box 631

Deming, New Mexico 88031-0631

LaDel Laub

Dixie Escalante Rural Electric Association
71 E. Highway 56

Beryl, Utah 84714

Nancy Baer
245 San Patricio Drive
Sedona, Arizona 86336

Steven Lunt, Chief Executive Officer
Duncan Valley Electric Cooperative, Inc.
379597 AZ 75

P.O. Box 440

Duncan, Arizona 85534

Dan McClendon

Garkane Energy Cooperative
P.O. Box 465

Loa, Utah 84747

William P. Sullivan

Law Offices of William P. Sullivan, PLLC
501 East Thomas Road

Phoenix, Arizona 85012-3205

Attorneys for Garkane Energy Cooperative,
Inc., Mohave Electric Cooperative, Inc.;
Navopache Electric Cooperative, Inc.




LV TR -G U0 N

O 0 O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

Than W. Ashby, Office Manager

Graham County Electric Cooperative, Inc.
9 W. Center Street

P.O. Drawer B

Pima, Arizona 85543

Tyler Carlson, CEO

Peggy Gillman, Manager of Public Affairs
Mohave Electric Cooperative, Inc.

P.O. Box 1045

Bullhead City, Arizona 86430

Roy Archer, President

Morenci Water and Electric Company and
Ajo Improvement Company

P.O. Box 68

Morenci, Arizona 85540

Charles R. Moore

Navopache Electric Cooperative, Inc.
1878 W. White Mountain Blvd.
Lakeside, Arizona 85929

Vincent Nitido, CEQ/General Manger
Trico Electric Cooperative, Inc.

8600 W. Tangerine Road

Marana, Arizona 85658

Patricia Ferre
P.O. Box 433
Payson, Arizona 85547

Jeffrey W. Crockett

CROCKETT LAW GROUP, PLLC

2198 E. Camelback Road, Suite 305
Phoenix, AZ 85016- 4747

Attorney for Sulphur Springs Valley Electric
Cooperative, Inc.

jeff@jeffcrockettlaw.com

kchapman(@ssvec.com
jblair@ssvec.com

Consented to Service by Email

Dpnvee QYo

Bradley S. Carroll

Tucson Electric Power Company

88 E. Broadway Blvd., MS HQE910
P.O.Box 711

Tucson, Arizona 85702
mpatten@swlaw.com
bearroll@tep.com
docket@swlaw.com

Consented to Service by Email

Susan H. Pitcairn, MS
Richard H. Pitcairn, DVM
1865 Gun Fury Road
Sedona, Arizona 86336

David G. Hutchens, President
Kevin P. Larson, Director

UNS Electric, Inc.

88 E. Broadway Blvd., MS HQE901
P.O. Box 711

Tucson, Arizona 85701-0711

Tom Harris, Chairman

Arizona Solar Energy Industries Association
2122 West Lone Cactus Drive, Suite 2
Phoenix, Arizona 85027
Tom.Harris@ArSEIA.org

Consented to Service by Email

Nicholas J. Enoch

Lubin & Enoch, P.C.

349 North 4th Avenue

Phoenix, Arizona 85003

Attorneys for IBEW Locals 387, 1116 & 769




