ORIGINAL

5

6

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26



## BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION RECEIVED

<b>COMMISSIONERS</b>

Arizona Corporation Commission

DOUG LITTLE - Chairman DOCKETED **BOB STUMP** 

JUL 0 8 2016

2816 JUL -8 P 4: 29

AZ CORP COMMISSION DOCKET CONTROL

**BOB BURNS** TOM FORESE ANDY TOBIN

DOCKETED BY

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMMISSION'S INVESTIGATION OF VALUE AND COST OF DISTRIBUTED GENERATION.

DOCKET NO. E-00000J-14-0023

## STAFF'S REQUEST FOR **EXTENSION OF TIME**

The Arizona Corporation Commission ("Commission") Staff respectfully requests a brief extension of time to file its initial brief in this matter. The deadline for filing the initial brief is Monday, July 11, 2016. Reply briefs are due on July 29, 2016. Staff requests an extension to file its initial brief only until July 20, 2016 in this matter. While Staff is making this request on its behalf only because of an extremely heavy workload in the last month, and in particular the last two weeks, Staff would not oppose any other party receiving the same extension of time to file their initial brief should they need it.

Staff counsel assigned to this case have had major resource commitments with respect to several pending rate cases and a settlement agreement in the last few weeks, Open Meeting items, several issues involving the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission ("FERC") and the Federal Communications Commission ("FCC"), a bankruptcy proceeding involving a utility regulated by the Commission, two rulemaking proceedings, an upcoming settlement meeting in this case and other contested matters before the Commission.

Staff is not asking for an extension to file its reply brief but intends to file that brief by the current deadline of July 29, 2016. Thus, no party should be prejudiced by Staff's request, because Staff will file its initial brief well before the reply briefs are due and in a manner that does not affect or delay the overall schedule in this case if the extension is granted.

27

28

1	WHEREFORE, Staff respectfully requests an	extension of time to file its initial brief on July	
2	20, 2016 for the reasons set forth above.		
3	RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 8 <sup>th</sup> day of July, 2016.		
4			
5		Mun Ket	
6		Maureen A. Scott, Senior Staff Counsel	
7	I	Matthew Laudone, Attorney Legal Division	
8	1	Arizona Corporation Commission 200 West Washington Street	
9		Phoenix, Arizona 85007 602) 542-3402	
10	Original and thirteen (13) copies of the foregoing filed this 8 <sup>th</sup> day of July, 2016 with:		
11	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
12	Docket Control Arizona Corporation Commission		
13	1200 West Washington Street Phoenix, Arizona 85007		
14	Hearing Division Service by Email@azcc.gov		
15	Copy of the foregoing emailed this 8 <sup>th</sup> day of By Email; and mailed Via First Class Mail, Monday,	July, 2016, to Parties with Consent to Service July 11, 2016, to:	
16		Court S. Rich	
17	Clean Power Arizona 9635 North 7 <sup>th</sup> Street #47520	Rose Law Group pc 7144 East Stetson Drive, Suite 300	
18	Phoenix, Arizona 85068 dillon@cleanpoweraz.org	Scottsdale, Arizona 85251 crich@roselawgroup.com	
19	Consented to Service by Email	Attorney for the Alliance for Solar Choice  Consented to Service by Email	
20	Garry D. Hays	Richard Adkerson	
21	2198 E. Camelback Road, Suite 305 Phoenix, Arizona 85016	Ajo Improvement Company 333 N. Central Avenue	
22	Attorney for Arizona Solar Deployment Alliance	Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2189	
		Timothy M. Hogan Arizona Center for Law in the Public Interest	
23	C. Webb Crockett Patrick J. Black	514 W. Roosevelt	
24	2394 East Camelback Road, Suite 600	Phoenix, Arizona 85003 thogan@aclpi.org	
25	Phoenix, Arizona 85016 Attorneys for Freeport Minerals	rick@votesolar.org briana@votesolar.org	
26	. R	ken.wilson@westernresources.org cosuala@earthjustice.org	
27	pblack@fclaw.com	mhiatt@earthjustice.org	
28	Consented to Service by Email	Consented to Service by Email	

Phoenix, Arizona 85028 3 Craig.Marks@azbar.org 4 Consented to Service by Email Meghan H. Grabel Osborn Maledon, PA 2929 North Central Avenue, Suite 2100 Phoenix, Arizona 85012 mgrabel@omlaw.com gyaquinto@arizonaic.org Consented to Service by Email Daniel W. Pozefsky, Chief Counsel Residential Utility Consumer Office 1110 West Washington, Suite 220 10 Phoenix, Arizona 85007 dpozefsky@azruco.gov 11 Consented to Service by Email 12 Lewis Levenson 1308 E. Cedar Lane 13 Payson, Arizona 85541 14 Jennifer A. Cranston Gallagher & Kennedy, PA 15 2575 E. Camelback Road, 11th Floor Phoenix, Arizona 85016-9225 16 jennifer.cranston@gknet.com 17 Consented to Service by Email for Grand Canyon State Electric Cooperative Association, Inc. 18 Also Attorney for AEPCO and Dixie Escalante 19 Rural Electric Association, Inc. who have not consented to Email service 20 Michael W. Patten Timothy J. Sabo 21 Jason Gellman Snell & Wilmer LP 22 One Arizona Center 400 E. Van Buren, Suite 1900 23 Phoenix, Arizona 85004 24 Attorneys for Ajo Improvement Company, Morenci Water and Electric Company, Trico 25 Electric Cooperative, Inc., Tucson Electric Power Company, and UNS Electric, Inc. 26 27

Craig A. Marks

Suite 200-676

Craig A. Marks, PLC

10645 North Tatum Boulevard

1

28

Gary Pierson Arizona Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. P.O. Box 670 1000 S. Highway 80 Benson, Arizona 85602

Thomas A. Loquvam
Thomas L. Mumaw
Melissa M. Krueger
Pinnacle West Capital Corporation
400 N. 5<sup>th</sup> Street, MS 8695
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Attorneys for Arizona Public Service
Company
thomas.loquvam@pinnaclewest.com
Consented to Service by Email

Charles C. Kretek, General Counsel Columbus Electric Cooperative, Inc. P.O. Box 631 Deming, New Mexico 88031-0631

LaDel Laub Dixie Escalante Rural Electric Association 71 E. Highway 56 Beryl, Utah 84714

Nancy Baer 245 San Patricio Drive Sedona, Arizona 86336

Steven Lunt, Chief Executive Officer Duncan Valley Electric Cooperative, Inc. 379597 AZ 75 P.O. Box 440 Duncan, Arizona 85534

Dan McClendon Garkane Energy Cooperative P.O. Box 465 Loa, Utah 84747

William P. Sullivan Law Offices of William P. Sullivan, PLLC 501 East Thomas Road Phoenix, Arizona 85012-3205 Attorneys for Garkane Energy Cooperative, Inc., Mohave Electric Cooperative, Inc.; Navopache Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Than W. Ashby, Office Manager Graham County Electric Cooperative, Inc. 9 W. Center Street P.O. Drawer B Pima, Arizona 85543 3 Tyler Carlson, CEO Peggy Gillman, Manager of Public Affairs Mohave Electric Cooperative, Inc. P.O. Box 1045 Bullhead City, Arizona 86430 Roy Archer, President Morenci Water and Electric Company and Ajo Improvement Company P.O. Box 68 Morenci, Arizona 85540 Charles R. Moore 10 l Navopache Electric Cooperative, Inc. 1878 W. White Mountain Blvd. 11 Lakeside, Arizona 85929 12 Vincent Nitido, CEO/General Manger Trico Electric Cooperative, Inc. 13 8600 W. Tangerine Road Marana, Arizona 85658 14 15 Patricia Ferre P.O. Box 433 Payson, Arizona 85547 16 1 Jeffrey W. Crockett CROĆKETT LAW GROUP, PLLC 2198 E. Camelback Road, Suite 305 18 l Phoenix, AZ 85016-4747 19 Attorney for Sulphur Springs Valley Electric Cooperative, Inc. 20 jeff@jeffcrockettlaw.com kchapman@ssvec.com jblair@ssvec.com 21 Consented to Service by Email 22 23 24 Morrica G. V 25 26 27

28

Bradley S. Carroll
Tucson Electric Power Company
88 E. Broadway Blvd., MS HQE910
P.O. Box 711
Tucson, Arizona 85702
mpatten@swlaw.com
bcarroll@tep.com
docket@swlaw.com
Consented to Service by Email

Susan H. Pitcairn, MS Richard H. Pitcairn, DVM 1865 Gun Fury Road Sedona, Arizona 86336

David G. Hutchens, President Kevin P. Larson, Director UNS Electric, Inc. 88 E. Broadway Blvd., MS HQE901 P.O. Box 711 Tucson, Arizona 85701-0711

Tom Harris, Chairman Arizona Solar Energy Industries Association 2122 West Lone Cactus Drive, Suite 2 Phoenix, Arizona 85027 Tom.Harris@AriSEIA.org Consented to Service by Email

Nicholas J. Enoch Lubin & Enoch, P.C. 349 North 4th Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85003 Attorneys for IBEW Locals 387, 1116 & 769